HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 10-10-245

Adopted

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HAINES BOROUGH AMENDING THE PORT OF HAINES TERMINAL TARIFF NO. 3 TO INCREASE WHARFAGE RATES FOR FLUID TRANSPORT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance shall not become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Purpose</u>. This ordinance amends the Port of Haines Terminal Tariff No. 3 to increase wharfage rates for fluid transport through pipelines crossing dock facilities.

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

10/26/10

11/09/10

11/30/10

12/14/10

RULE NO. 34 TERMINAL TARIFFS Item No. 340 Per-Gallon Flow-Through Rates

For the transport of fluids, including, but not limited to fuel, through pipelines across City **Borough port and** dock facilities in both directions **in any one calendar year**.

Up to five million gallons	\$ 0.02 per gallon
Five million gallons and over	\$ 0.0175 per gallon
Zero through two million gallons	\$.005 per gallon
Two million through Four million gal.	\$.0025 per gallon
Four million gallons and over	\$.00125 per gallon

These rates shall be subject to a 3% per annum cost of living adjustment based on the CPI.

AAINES

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 14th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2010.

SFAI

TOBER 1

2002

FOFA

ST: Julie Cozzi, Borough

Date Introduced: Date of First Public Hearing: Date of Second Public Hearing: Date of Third Public Hearing:

Janice/Hill, Mayor